

No. 17-50282

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY PLANNING AND
PREVENTATIVE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN
ANTONIO; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CAMERON COUNTY; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD GULF COAST, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS
SURGICAL CENTER; JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #4; JANE DOE #7;
JANE DOE #9; JANE DOE #10; JANE DOE #11,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

COURTNEY PHILLIPS, in her official capacity as Executive Commissioner of
HHSC; and SYLVIA HERNANDEZ KAUFFMAN, in her official capacity as
Acting Inspector General of HHSC,

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:15-cv-1058

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' EN BANC BRIEF

JENNIFER SANDMAN
Planned Parenthood Federation of
America, Inc.
123 William Street
New York, NY 10038
(212) 541-7800
jennifer.sandman@ppfa.org

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Provider Plaintiffs’ Participation in the Texas Medicaid Program and Role in Providing Needed Services.....	5
II. Efforts to Defund Planned Parenthood Organizations, in Texas and Nationally	7
A. HHSC’s Attempts to Terminate Provider Plaintiffs from the Medicaid Program.....	10
1. First Notice of Termination	10
2. The “Investigations” of PPGC.....	11
3. Final Notice of Termination	13
III. Impact of Defendants’ Actions on Providers and Patients.....	13
IV. District Court Proceedings	14
A. Findings Concerning the CMP Videos	16
1. Findings of No Alteration of Abortion Procedures for Research Purposes	16

2. Findings of No Ethical Violation Connected to Procuring Tissue for Physician’s Own Research	18
B. Claimed Evidence of “Affiliation”	19
V. The Panel Decision.....	19
Summary of Argument.....	20
Argument.....	23
I. The Free-Choice-of-Provider Requirement Gives Rise to a Private Right of Action	24
A. The Free-Choice of Provider Requirement Satisfies the Supreme Court’s Established Test	24
B. <i>Armstrong</i> and <i>Gonzaga</i> Do Not Require a Different Result..	28
C. The Federal Government’s Ability to Withhold Funds Is Not to the Contrary.....	33
D. <i>Gee</i> Follows Directly from This Court’s Precedents.....	38
II. Defendants’ Actions Violate the Free-Choice-of-Provider Requirement.....	43
III. Plaintiffs Prevail for the Additional Reasons Set Out in Their Panel- Stage Briefing	49
Certificate of Service	52
Certificate of Compliance.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addis v. Whitburn</i> , 153 F.3d 836, 840 (7th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	passim
<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986)	23
<i>Backer ex rel. Freedman v. Shah</i> , 788 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Bader v. Wernert</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 703 (N.D. Ind. 2016).....	48
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	passim
<i>BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood</i> , 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017).....	32, 39
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	35, 36
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231, 255 n.12 (2d Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	3, 20, 22, 24, 32, 35
<i>Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697, 703 (5th Cir. 2007).....	29, 30

Fishman v. Paolucci,
628 F. App’x 797 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 29, 32

Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins,
540 U.S. 431, 433 (2004)23

G. ex rel. K. v. Hawai’i Dep’t of Human Servs.,
No. 08-cv-551, 2009 WL 1322354 (D. Haw. May 11, 2009).....49

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of L.A.,
492 U.S. 103 (1989)42

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) passim

Guzman v. Shewry,
552 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009).....47

Harris v. Olszewski,
442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)..... passim

Health Sci. Funding, LLC v. N.J. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
658 Fed. App’x 139 (3d Cir. 2016).....32

Jefferson Cmty. Health Care Ctrs., Inc. v. Jefferson Par. Gov’t,
849 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 39, 41, 42

Kapable Kids Learning Ctr., Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
420 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Ark. 2005)49

King v. Smith,
392 U.S. 309 (1968)33

L.F. v. Olszewski,
No. 04-cv-73248, 2004 WL 5570462 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 1, 2004).....49

Legacy Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith,
881 F.3d 358, 371, *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 211 (Mem.) (2018)..... passim

Long Term Care Pharmacy All. v. Ferguson,

362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004)31

Martin v. Taft,
222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....49

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.,
447 U.S. 773 (1980) 43, 46

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)33

Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach,
727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)..... passim

Planned Parenthood Ark & E. Okla. v. Selig,
4:15-cv-00566-KGB E.D. Ark. 2015) 2015 WL 13307030 44, 49

Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Gillespie,
No. 4:15-cv-566, 2016 WL 8928315 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2016).....22

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health
Servs., Inc. v. Smith*, 913 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2019) 20, 25, 44, 48

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,
837 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2017)2

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,
862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)..... passim

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)..... passim

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
794 F. Supp. 2d 892, 902 (S.D. Ind. 2011)49

Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Andersen,
882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)..... passim

Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Mosier,
No. 2:16-cv-2284, 2016 WL 3597457 (D. Kan. July 5, 2016)49

Planned Parenthood S. Atlantic v. Baker,
326 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.S.C. 2018) 22, 44, 49

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley,
141 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (M.D. Ala. 2015)..... 22, 44, 48, 49

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Dzielak,
No. 3:16cv454-DPJ-FKB, 2016 WL 6127980 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 20, 2016) .. 22, 48

Romano v. Greenstein,
721 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 39, 40, 41

S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood,
391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)..... passim

Sanchez v. Johnson,
416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....31

Suter v. Artist M.,
503 U.S. 347 (1992) 31, 36

United States v. Herrera-Ochoa,
245 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....9

Westside Mothers v. Olszewski,
454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006).....30

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990) 33, 34, 36

Women’s Hosp. Found. v. Townsend,
No. 07-cv-711, 2008 WL 2743284 (M.D. La. July 10, 2008)49

Statutes

42 U.S.C.
§1316(a)(2)–(5)48
§1316(b).....49
§1320a-2 38, 43

§1396a(a)(23) 24, 26, 27, 33
 §1396a(a)(30)(A).....30
 §1396c.....48
 §1396r-1(b)(2)45
 §1396r-1a(b)(3)45
 §1396r-1b(b)(2)45
 §1396r-1c(2)(a).....45

42 C.F.R.

§430.1849
 §430.3549
 §430.3849
 §430.6049

Other Authorities

George P. Topulous, M.D. et al., *Editorial, Planned Parenthood at Risk*, 373 N. Eng. J. Med. 963 (Sept. 3, 2015).....9
 Governor Dan Patrick Asks Harris County D.A. to Immediately Open Criminal Investigation of Planned Parenthood in Texas, Lieutenant Governor of Texas—Dan Patrick (Aug. 5, 2015), <http://ow.ly/KwWY307y8tt>.....11
 H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-761 (1994), reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2901, 325738
 Laura Bassett, *A Year After “Baby Parts” Videos, Planned Parenthood is Taking its Victory Lap*, Huffington Post (July 18, 2016), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/planned-parenthood-baby-parts-legacy_us_5787a724e4b03fc3ee4f7fed9
 Letter from Am. C. Nurse-Midwives to Hon. Mitch McConnell, Majority Leader, and Hon. John Boehner, Speaker, (Aug. 3, 2015), <http://www.midwife.org/acnm/files/ccLibraryFiles/Filename/000000005551/ProviderLetteronPlannedParenthood.pdf>.....9
 LIFE Initiative, Abbott–Governor, <https://www.gregabbott.com/life-initiative/> (Dec. 29, 2016)10
 Statement by Att’y Gen. Paxton (Jan. 25, 2016), <http://ow.ly/X1op307y8jJ>.....11

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(d).....9
